MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : $\label{eq:sprague} \text{Sprague & son, printers to the state.}$ $1883 \, .$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Снар. 221

Chapter 221.

An Act to make valid the doings of the Skowhegan Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Doings of Skow hegan Village Corporation, made valid. SECT. 1. The acts and doings of the Skowhegan Village Corporation at their annual meeting held in April in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eighty, as to the assessments made by the assessors of said corporation for that year are hereby made valid.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1883.

Chapter 222.

An Act to amend section three of chapter two hundred and seventy-two, Special Laws of eighteen hundred and thirty-two, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Ocean Insurance Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 3, ch. 272, special laws 1882, amended. Section three of chapter two hundred and seventy-two, special laws of eighteen hundred and thirty-two, is hereby amended by inserting in the fifth line, between the words "first" and "Monday," the words 'Wednesday after the first,' so that said section shall read, as amended, as follows:

Directors, election and qualification of. 'Sect. 3. Be it further enacted, that the property and affairs of said company shall be managed by seven directors, who shall hold their offices one year and until others are chosen in their room, and shall be stockholders and citizens of this state, and be elected on the first Wednesday after the first Monday of January in each year, on such notice of the place and hour as shall be given according to the by-laws of the company; which election shall be had and held by the stockholders by a major vote, by ballot, one vote being allowed to each share, and absent stockholders may vote by proxy, authorized in writing, under such restrictions as the by-laws may prescribe. Said election shall be had under the inspection of three stockholders not being directors, but no stockholder to be entitled to more than ten votes.'

Absent stockholders may vote by proxy.

Approved February 14, 1883.